

No. 19-1202

**United States Court Of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

POLARIS INNOVATIONS LIMITED,

Appellant,

v.

KINGSTON TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, INC.,

Appellee,

**ANDREI IANCU, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED
STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,**

Intervenor

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, PATENT TRIAL AND
APPEAL BOARD IN INTER PARTES REVIEW NO. IPR2016-01622

**KINGSTON TECHNOLOGY CO., INC.'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

David M. Hoffman
Fish & Richardson P.C.
111 Congress Ave.
Suite 810
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 472-5070

Jeffrey A. Shneidman
Fish & Richardson P.C.
One Marina Park Dr.
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 542-5070

Michael J. Ballanco
Fish & Richardson P.C.
1000 Maine Ave., SW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 783-5070

Attorneys for Appellee

March 12, 2020

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

Counsel for Appellee certifies the following:

1. The full name of every party represented by me is: Kingston Technology Company, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Controlling <i>Arthrex</i> Precedent Unnecessarily Strikes Constitutionally Sound APJ Removal Protection from Congress’s Statute	4
II. The <i>Arthrex</i> Remedy Applied Here—Remand for Rehearing by a New Panel—Does Not Attach to Cases that Strike Removal Restrictions	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 783 F. App'x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (non-precedential).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BioDelivery Scis. Int'l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Brown v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 229 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>Hulin v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 178 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>Masias v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , 634 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	1, 10

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....16

Polaris Innovs. Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co., Inc.,
No. 18-1831, 792 F. App’x 820 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (non-precedential)*passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a).....9

35 U.S.C. § 6(c)11

35 U.S.C. § 314(a)8

Other Authorities

Concurring Op., 792 F. App’x at 826.....10

PTAB Standard Operating Procedure 2 (Sept. 20, 2018, rev. 10)7
